Total   64,607  79,820

Financial liabilities
31 Aug 2023

£’000
28 Feb 2023

£’000

Trade and other payables   6,991   6,446

Convertible loan notes 3,532 3,551

Loans and borrowings 25,915 27,815

Total 36,438 37,812

At 31 August 2023, trade and other payables of £47.3 million (2022: £41.5 million) were recognised on the Balance Sheet,

which included a bonus accrual of £34.9 million (2022: £28.6 million) and deferred income of £0.2 million (2022: £0.2 million),

which are not financial liabilities, and are not included in the table above.

14 Pension surplus

 31-Aug-23 28-Feb-23

 £'000 £'000

Present value of funded obligations 9,756 10,558

Fair value of scheme assets, net of tax (11,511) (11,678)

Total surplus of defined benefit pension scheme (1,755) (1,120)

The decrease in the present value of the defined benefit obligation is primarily as a result of the increase in discount rate from

4.9% at 28 February 2023 to 5.3% at 31 August 2023. The following table sets out the sensitivity of the net defined pension

surplus to changes in key estimates.

Change in assumption

Approximate
increase in

liabilities
  £000’s

Interest rate reduced by 0.5% pa 1,093

Inflation assumption increased by 0.5% p.a. 702

Increase in life expectancy of 1 year for each member 215

15 Provisions

Dilapidations

£’000

Uncertain
commission

obligation
£’000

Other
£’000

Total
£’000

At 28 February 2023  592   1,964   753   3,309

Exchange differences  (8)  (83)  (28)  (119)

At 31 August 2023  584   1,881   725   3,190

Current  116   1,881   725   2,722

Non-current  468   -   -   468

At 31 August 2023  584   1,881   725   3,190

Dilapidations relate to future obligations to make good certain office premises upon expiration of the lease term. The provision is

calculated with reference to the location and square footage of the office.

Employee entitlements of £0.5 million is included in other, which relate to statutory long service leave in Braemar ACM

Shipbroking Pty Limited. This is based on the principle that each Australian employee is entitled to eight weeks of leave over

and above any annual leave on completion of ten years’ continuous service. The provision is calculated with reference to the

number of employees who have at least seven years of continuous service.